
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 

will meet on 
 

Monday 3 April 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead,   and on RBWM YouTube  
 

 
To: Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), John Story (Vice-Chairman), Simon Bond, 
Karen Davies, Greg Jones, Lynne Jones, Helen Price, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, 
Leo Walters and Simon Werner  

 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors Sayonara Luxton, Gary Muir, John Bowden, Joshua Reynolds, Geoff Hill, 
Maureen Hunt, Catherine Del Campo, Chris Targowski, Amy Tisi, Gurpreet Bhangra and 
Neil Knowles 

 
Kirsty Hunt, Service Lead – Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: 24 March 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Democratic Services Officer Mark Beeley Mark.Beeley@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the meeting 

will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving 
consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 

regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or a Legal representative prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
Item Subject Page No 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 4 
 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2023. 
 

5 - 10 
 

 
4.   Corporate Plan 2021-2026 Performance Report 

 
To review the latest report on the council’s performance against the corporate 
plan. The Panel are able to refer specific areas of the performance report to 
either the Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel or the People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for further consideration. 
 

11 - 34 
 

 
5.   Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas 

 
The Annual Scrutiny Report will contain information on the activity of scrutiny 
over the past municipal year and is due to be considered by Full Council in 
July 2023. This agenda item is an opportunity for the Panel to consider what 
they would like to include as part of the report. 
 

35 - 36 
 

 
6.   Work Programme 

 
To note the work programme, including information on items which will be 
carried forward to the next municipal year. 
 

37 - 38 
 

 
 



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed. 

Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  

Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your DPIs (summary below, 
further details set out in Table 1 of the Members’ Code of Conduct) you must disclose the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ (as agreed in advance by 
the Monitoring Officer), you do not have to disclose the nature of the in
[...]
chan 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Davies. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes 
 
Councillor Price was pleased to note that with the extra money which had been received as 
part of the local government financial settlement, some of the points which the Panel had 
requested at the December budget meeting had been picked up and considered. She also felt 
that the decision to refer relevant items to the People Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Panel had been a good one and both Panel’s had recently held 
beneficial meetings. Councillor Price suggested that these items should automatically be 
considered by the relevant Panels for next year’s budget process. 
  
Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources, confirmed that a review of the budget process 
would be conducted to see where improvements could be made for next year. 
  
Mark Beeley, Democratic Services Officer, said that the actions table which collated all of the 
actions from the meetings held in November and December would be circulated to the Panel 
shortly, with the outcomes of the actions from these meetings. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 
2022 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Budget 2023/24 - Fees and Charges 
 
Adele Taylor said that the full fees and charges report was part of the agenda pack, the Panel 
were asked to provide any comments on the proposals. This included the financial 
implications which were included as part of the draft budget. Lines that were statutory had 
been indicated and service areas were asked to consider the fees impact on the budget, for 
example an increase in volume should be fed into the service area income budget. 
  
Councillor Price commented that there was no point in the Panel discussing non-discretionary 
items as these were fixed. This was confirmed by the Executi
[...]
d on 1st February. She was unable to comment further until the 
agenda had been published, which would contain the final confirmed information. 
  
Councillor Price was concerned that a price increase on parking would affect businesses in 
Windsor as well as residents. 
  
Councillor L Jones said that Windsor did not benefit from free parking on Sundays, the price 
was the same regardless of the day. She felt that this showed the inequality between 
Maidenhead and Windsor. Councillor L Jones commented that there was a high chance that 
residents would not choose to park in Windsor for shopping or leisure activities due to the 
cost. 
  
Councillor Sharpe pointed out how poor he felt the parking was in Ascot during race days. 
Local residents should be considered to ensure that they were not forgotten. 
  
The Chairman suggested that the Panel could ask the Cabinet Member for Finance to check 
the distribution of increased car parking charges across the borough and to ensure that the 
potential impacts on Windsor and Ascot had been considered. 
  
Councillor L Jones suggested that the inflation rate should be reviewed, parking charge 
increases were not tied to coinage and therefore should be reconsidered and that the resident 
discount scheme should be expanded, especially in Windsor. 
  
Adele Taylor reminded the Panel that if any recommendations had an impact on the income 
total, alternative sources of funding would need to be considered. 
  
Councillor Walters felt that the impact on businesses in Windsor from a rise in parking charges 
would have been taken into account by officers when the decision was made. 
  
Alysse Strachan said that the reference made to York being a comparison was because 
Windsor was also a tourist destination. The daily parking budget was up to around 96% of pre-
Covid levels, however season ticket income was much lower and was around 55% of pre-
Covid levels. 
  
The Chairman felt that it was appropriate to ask the Cabinet Member for 
[...]
s therefore a different amount for each premise. 
  
Adele Taylor said that the amount had not been set which was why the website had been 
referenced in the report, she would confirm this after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Adele Taylor to confirm the reason why ‘see website’ had been referenced in 
the report. 
  

8



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel provided 
comments on the proposed fees and charges for 2023/24, these would be published as 
part of the budget report for consideration by Cabinet on 9th February 2023. 
 
Corporate Peer Challenge Update 
 
Emma Duncan, Director of Law, Governance and Public Health, said that an action plan had 
been developed after the peer review team visited the council in January 2022. The peer 
review team had revisited the council later in the year to consider the progress made on the 
action plan, the report highlighted the recommendations that had been made as a result. 
  
Councillor Price made a comment on the Windsor Town Council, the peer review team had 
been told that only 3% of residents had responded to the public consultation. Councillor Price 
disputed this figure, she felt that it was closer to 10% as this included the number of residents 
who had signed the e-petition. 
  
Councillor L Jones noted that the peer review team had suggested that the council needed to 
invest to save. She wanted to see some service areas given the proper resource to allow 
transformation to happen. 
  
Adele Taylor said that through the capital programme there were some schemes that were 
funded through borrowing and these were invest to save. 
  
Councillor L Jones felt that more could be done on governance and culture, some progress 
had been made but scrutiny needed to be embedded on all policy papers. Draft proposals 
should be seen by scrutiny so that they could add value, rather than being brought for 
consideration at the end of the process. 
  
Councillor Bond considered what he knew already a
[...]
ot of initiatives in place to support residents but it 
was not clear if this help was reaching all residents and if they were taking advantage of the 
support that was offered by the council. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

10



 
Report Title: Corporate Plan 2021-26 Performance Report 

Q3 2022-23 
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member:  
Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel -  

03 April 2023 
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Rebecca Hatch, Head of Strategy 

Wards affected:   All 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides an update on performance and progress against the 

Corporate Plan as at 31 December 2022 (Appendix A), based on agreed 
exceptions criteria. This is the first performance report after the Corporate Plan 
goals were refreshed and agreed by the Cabinet on 26 January 2023. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the 
report and: 

 
i) Agrees any areas of performance the Panel considers appropriate to 

refer for further, more detailed consideration. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
Accept the recommendations in 
this report. 
This is the recommended option 

This will allow insight into the delivery of the 
council’s agreed priorities as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. 

Not accept the recommendations in 
the report. 

The failure to use relevant performance 
information to understand delivery against 
the council’s agreed priorities impedes the 
council’s ability to make informed decisions 
and seek continuous improvement. 

Corporate Plan review and refresh 
2.1 A best practice review of the Corporate Plan was undertaken at the end of its 

first year, taking account of key changes in context and new evidence and 
insights generated since 
[...]
anel has achieved this year, highlighting any areas of 
success? 
 

• What has gone well, any outcomes that you think need to be noted and 
highlighted on the report? 
 

• What improvements can the Panel look to make for next year? 
 

• Are there any organisations or partners that the Panel can look to work more 
closely with on future scrutiny topics? 
 

• How can we look to increase engagement from residents in scrutiny? 

36



WORK PROGRAMME - CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS  

• Tony Reeves (Interim Chief Executive) 

• Emma Duncan (Monitoring Officer and Director of Law and 
Governance) 

• Andrew Durrant (Executive Director of Place) 

• Kevin McDaniel (Executive Director of People) 

LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES  

• Elaine Browne (Head of Law and Governance)  

• Nikki Craig (Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT)  

• Andrew Vallance (Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer) 

 
 
MEETING: 5th JUNE 2023 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

Scrutinising the council’s response to the 
Cost of Living crisis 

Rebecca Hatch, Head of Strategy 

Resident Scrutiny Suggestion – Physical 
separation of resident services & library 
services 

Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues, 
Benefits, Library and Residents Services 

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principle Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 
MEETING: 31st JULY 2023 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

  

  

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principle Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 
MEETING: 5th SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

  

  

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principle Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 
MEETING: 19th DECEMBER 2023 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

  

  

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principle Democratic Services 
Officer – Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 
 

37

Agenda Item 6



MEETING: 29th JANUARY 2024 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

  

  

Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principle Democratic Services 
[...]
	2.	Performance commentary
	Empowering families and individuals to achieve their ambitions and fulfil their potential
	A ladder of housing opportunity, to support better life chances for all
	Supporting the borough’s future prosperity and sustainability
	Quality infrastructure that connects neighbourhoods & businesses & allows them to prosper
	Taking action to tackle climate change and its consequences, and improving our natural environment
	A council trusted to deliver its promises [including Operational Focus]



	5 Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas
	6 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday 3 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Gerry Clark (Chairman), John Bowden, Simon Bond, 
Karen Davies, Greg Jones, Lynne Jones, Helen Taylor, Julian Sharpe, 
Shamsul Shelim and Leo Walters 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Andrew Durrant, Kevin McDaniel and Andrew Vallance 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Rachel Kinniburgh, Nikki Craig and Louise Freeth 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Price, Councillor Story and Councillor 
Werner. Councillor Taylor and Councillor Bowden were attending the meeting as substitutes. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Bond declared a personal interest, in the first main agenda item the RBWM ‘solar 
together’ scheme was mentioned. He had recently taken advantage of the scheme and 
installed solar panels on the roof of his home. 
 
Minutes 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2023 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Corporate Plan 2021-2026 Performance Report 
 
Rachel Kinniburgh, Service Lead – Strategic Policy Performance and Insights, explained that 
the report reflected performance against the corporate plan and considered the progress 
made up to the end of 2022. The format of the report had been adjusted in line with feedback 
from Panel Members at the previous meeting. 
  
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place Services, highlighted that several areas of the 
corporate plan were showing as completed or were exceeding targets set. On sport and 
leisure, there was a target to encourage more residents to engage in physical activity. This 
target was being achieved and attendance had been above target at leisure centres, at 1.6 
million compared to 1.5 million. Disabled participation had been below target, officers were 
working closely with leisure operators as there had been a difference for a while despite some 
events being organised. Benchmarking seemed to be an issue and would need to be 
reviewed. 4G coverage was increasing at a good rate and was around 7% above target, with 
coverage across the borough being 99.74%. Following consultation, the South West 
Maidenhead Supplementary Planning Document had been adopted by Cabinet in December 
and this would help to coordinate new infrastructure being installed in this area of 
Maidenhead. On planning applications, the target was in agreed tolerance and had been 
affected by staffing levels and delays in specialist advice. However, the up to date 
performance had improved significantly over the first few months of 2023. 
  
Andrew Durrant considered walking and cycling, these figures were still below the pre-
pandemic baseline which was why they had been highlighted as amber in the report. These 
targets had been reviewed and officers did not feel that the data created a reliable measure of 
progress on growing walking and cycling. The walking target had been altered, with the metric 
considering all walking journeys in the borough rather than just those in the town centres of 



Maidenhead and Windsor. The project to make improvements to the A308 was out for 
consultation and officers were waiting for feedback, it was anticipated that this project would 
start over the summer. Andrew Durrant concluded by saying that some of the place making 
milestones did need some further work. The Ascot Supplementary Planning Document had 
been prepared and engagement would follow with key stakeholders while in Maidenhead 
applications had been opened for the new Maidenhead Town Team. 
  
Councillor Walters commented that there was opposition to the proposals to reduce the A308 
speed limit from 40mph to 30mph. He asked where the funding for the scheme would come 
from. 
  
Andrew Durrant explained that there was approved funding for the project in the capital 
scheme, this was part of Local Enterprise Partnership funding. The consultation would 
encompass different views, feedback would be considered before works commenced. 
  
Kevin McDaniel, Executive Director of People Services, said that there were a number of 
goals on the citizens portal which were progressing well. Over 90% of referrals to the early 
help service had been closed with a positive outcome and there were a large number of 
schools which were being judged well according to the Ofsted framework. There was still not a 
national dataset for education results by sub-group and this was anticipated this year. Kevin 
McDaniel said that obesity amongst young people in the borough was a concern, the 
proportion was lower compared to other authorities but the number had been increasing which 
was a concern for the public health team. The team had considered what were the healthy 
behaviours which the council could encourage to make a difference. Quality indicators on 
early years provision was considered an area of focus, there had been a high turnover of 
childminders along with a couple of organisations which could not make ends meet. There had 
also been declining satisfaction in adult social care which had been caused by difficulties in 
retaining staff. To counter this, the hourly rate of pay had been increased for the lowest paid 
particularly with the current cost of living crisis. Kevin McDaniel concluded by commenting on 
the goal of reducing the number of people living in temporary accommodation. The cost of 
rented accommodation in the borough was expensive, with a number of people needing to be 
housed outside of the borough in a timely manner as a result. 
  
Councillor Sharpe asked that if all of the targets were being achieved or exceeding 
expectations, how would this affect the lives of residents in a positive way. 
  
Kevin McDaniel suggested that the amount of correspondence that Councillors would have 
with residents on issues would decrease, as would the number of complaints made to the 
council. He also hoped that more people would be interested in helping in the community as a 
result. 
  
Councillor Sharpe asked if the measures which were used in the report to monitor 
performance were correct and if they were the same measures which other authorities used. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that there were a number of benchmarks which compared with other 
authorities. 
  
Rachel Kinniburgh added that the measures which had been selected were tied to goals in the 
corporate plan, these goals emerged from an evidence base to see where the key challenges 
in the borough were. There were a number of indicators where benchmarking could be done 
and the borough could be compared to other local authorities. 
  
Andrew Durrant said that there was a target for fewer than 60 missed waste collections per 
100,000. As of December, the number was 18 per 100,000 and this target could be revised. 
The performance report provided a good overall picture of how the council was performing but 
there were areas to consider. 
  



Councillor Walters was alarmed that the A308 scheme would be going ahead as he was 
aware of opposition to the plans. He asked that if there was an overwhelming negative 
response to the consultation, would the scheme still go ahead. 
  
Andrew Durrant confirmed that the findings from the consultation would be reviewed this week 
before the project would be moved forward. If the scheme was to progress as planned, it 
would start over the summer. 
  
On the number of young people that were obese, Councillor Walters felt that encouraging 
residents to eat healthy was common sense for those involved. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that there was not one single thing that could be done by the council, the 
best way was to nudge different groups of people to encourage healthy behaviours. 
Circumstances varied with each family and therefore there was not a single approach that 
would be effective in every case. 
  
The Chairman said that the metric allowed officers to compare the borough with other areas 
and see if there was a need for action. 
  
Councillor Davies noticed that staffing was a key issue in the report, particularly in planning, 
along with revenues and benefits. She asked if there were common factors across service 
areas in retaining and recruiting staff. 
  
Andrew Durrant explained that he met with other Berkshire Place directors regularly and they 
all had similar experiences of staffing issues in the same areas. Planners were in high 
demand along with issues like pay and conditions. A lot of statutory positions had seen people 
retire and the council had not seen the next generation with similar skillsets enter the job pool. 
  
Kevin McDaniel added that there had been a number of examples where people had been 
part of the teacher training programme but had then moved to another area after a couple of 
years, due to the borough being an expensive place to live. 
  
Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues, Benefits, Libraries and Residents Services, said that the 
revenues and benefits team had been at the forefront of the governments response to the 
pandemic. This had put pressure on staff in these positions, nationally there was a shortage of 
experienced revenues and benefits staff. Customer contact staff also delivered a huge amount 
during the pandemic, there had been peaks in the abuse of staff when there had been 
changes in the waste schedule. At one point, there had been six vacancies in a team of 20, 
which also helped to explain the dip in performance. These vacancies had now been filled and 
the team was almost back to its full capacity. 
  
Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT, added things like working flexibly needed 
to be considered. Across the country, there were more vacancies than there were people 
looking for jobs, this meant that the council needed to find its unique selling point to sell these 
positions in a competitive market. 
  
Councillor L Jones commented on some of the datasets which were used in the monitoring 
that were out of date, with a number of sets from 2020 and 2021. When she clicked forward 
on the report, the data did not make sense. On the number of residents satisfied, the goal was 
for September 2022 and there was no goal looking forward. Councillor L Jones continued by 
highlighting some datasets where the latest data was December 2022, she suggested that 
later data could have been included. She commented on the number of children referred to 
family hubs along with the number of interventions, there had been a huge increase in 
demand. Councillor L Jones was concerned by this increase, particularly as the budget for this 
area needed to be adequately resourced. 
  
Rachel Kinniburgh explained that a number of metrics were compared against national 
datasets so that benchmarking could be done but this meant that the data could be out of 



date. The pandemic had disrupted data collection in some areas which was why there were 
some gaps. There was a cut off point to allow for the preparation of performance reports which 
was why the latest data had not been used. The metrics on the portal did follow different 
patterns, with some being monthly, some quarterly and some annually. Data for March was 
expected to be updated on the portal over the next couple of weeks. 
  
Louise Freeth said that there was a time lag between information reaching the performance 
team and the Panel being able to consider the report. On customer calls, the council was on 
target for calls answered in two minutes, for calls abandoned after five seconds the council 
was slightly outside the target. Louise Freeth was also able to share figures on council tax, 
following the end of the financial year the previous week. For council tax, RBWM was 0.5% 
above target on collection which equated to an additional £4 million from the previous year. 
Business rates were slightly down at 0.3% off target. However, on cash collected from 
business rates, the team were £14 million up on the previous financial year. Benefit claims 
was shown as worsening in the report but had now improved, there had been a significant 
increase in claims in December which had been an impact on performance. 
  
Kevin McDaniel commented on the increased level of demand seen on the early help hub, 
additional resource had been added to the team to deal with the demand. 
  
Councillor L Jones said that she understood that there were different frequencies for reporting, 
but she did not feel that a dataset from over three years ago was useful in monitoring 
performance. On calls abandoned after five seconds, the data for this metric was shown up 
until January but Councillor L Jones felt that data for February could be included in the report 
too. 
  
The Chairman suggested that the Panel could look to seek assurance that officers were using 
the latest datasets where possible for all goals. 
  
Councillor G Jones questioned whether some datasets were useful at all as they had been 
gathered during the pandemic. He noted that the number of solar panels installed was part of 
the report, he asked if there was any data collection on the number of properties which were 
insulated. Councillor G Jones further asked of the residents who had signed up to the ‘solar 
together’ scheme, how many solar panels had been installed. 
  
Andrew Durrant said that he was happy to explore this with the team and report back on both 
questions after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Andrew Durrant to provide a written response to the Panel on both questions 
after the meeting. 
  
Councillor Walters asked how many planning officers there were in the planning team. 
  
Andrew Durrant did not have the exact number to hand, there had been movement and 
consultancy planners were also used when required. 
  
ACTION – Andrew Durrant to confirm the number of staff in the planning team. 
  
Councillor Bond said that the council was not always in control of what it was trying to 
measure, for example satisfaction with the bus service depended on both the resource of 
service routes and also whether buses actually turned up on time. It was disappointing to see 
that cycling usage was low compared to walking. On temporary accommodation, it was worth 
considering that for some families with school aged children, it was better to be housed 
outside of the borough in some cases than in the south of the borough, depending on public 
transport links. Councillor Bond commented on the disabled use of leisure centres, he was 
surprised that this was unable to be accurately reported as he thought that those that were 
disabled were able to take advantage of discounted entry which should be fairly 
straightforward to record and monitor. 



  
Andrew Durrant said that monitoring disabled participation was complicated because some 
people accessed services but did not report themselves as having a disability. There was a 
difference between the previous benchmarking figure and what was being reported now, the 
overall usage of leisure centres had increased therefore it would be assumed that the disabled 
usage would also increase. The team were looking into it to see if reporting on this metric 
could be improved. 
  
Councillor Bond felt that there was a cohort of disabled people that had previously used the 
leisure facilities but the impact of lockdown meant that they had stopped this habit and had not 
returned to leisure centres following the pandemic. This was similar to bus usage, there was 
lower usage of disabled and older person’s bus passes. 
  
The Chairman said that it was important that if residents were no longer using facilities and 
transport which they used to do, that the council needed to ensure that it encouraged them to 
resume these activities. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that for families in temporary accommodation, the council looked to place 
them in the best place possible. The number of families housed outside the borough showed 
the lack of available accommodation which was available. 
  
Councillor L Jones questioned how much the council could influence the number of positive 
Ofsted ratings. There had been a news story recently around the pressures of Ofsted 
inspections and it was important that all aspects of a young person’s development were 
considered. She suggested that having a target on Ofsted inspections could bring more 
pressure on teachers. 
  
Kevin McDaniel explained that following the sad story of the suicide of the head teacher at a 
school in Reading, the school improvement team had spoken to all headteachers of good and 
outstanding schools and reassured them that the council wanted a school which was great for 
pupils and great for staff. The ‘one word badge’ was not the only thing that mattered, things 
like school readiness for early years children was more important. 
  
Councillor Shelim felt that improving exercise and healthy eating meant that more residents 
should be encouraged to engage with sporting events and activities, particularly younger 
cohorts. He also asked if the council had a long term strategy on temporary accommodation, 
to ensure that residents were not constantly moved out of the borough. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that the council was not equipped to be the solution for every group and 
activity. However, the council could use links in the local community to encourage residents 
and organise events. School took part in events like the daily mile which was beneficial to 
young people. The council had an important role to play in encouraging the community to get 
involved in the events on offer. 
  
Andrew Durrant said that a sport and leisure health development officer had been employed to 
increase physical activity while working with community groups. This was designed to 
encourage people to be active wherever they were. The council was at a very early stage of a 
piece of work which was designed to provide affordable housing to allow people to take 
advantage of opportunities unique to the borough, this could help to deal with the issue of 
families being relocated outside of the borough. 
  
Councillor Walters asked what happened if a resident requiring housing in the borough but 
there was none available at the time. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that there was short term accommodation available at John West House 
for those who were homeless. Otherwise, properties were rented by the day as required. 
  



Councillor L Jones requested from officers that datasets were reviewed to ensure the latest 
data was provided, that there was a current goal for each targeted area and a review of the 
detail displayed for the number on each target. Councillor L Jones also highlighted her 
comment on Ofsted inspections and this being a target which performance was compared. 
  
ACTION – Officers to consider the comments made by Councillor L Jones. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report and: 
  

i)             Agreed any areas of performance the Panel considered appropriate to refer for 
further, more detailed consideration. 

 
Annual Scrutiny Report - Drafting Ideas 
 
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, explained that 
each year a report was produced which would go to Full Council and highlighted the work of 
scrutiny over the past municipal year. The Panel were asked if there were any comments or 
areas they would like to see included in the annual report. 
  
The Chairman highlighted to members of the public watching the meeting that a list of items 
which the Panel had considered was included as part of the report. Panel Members could 
send ideas through to be included in the report. 
  
Councillor L Jones suggested that scrutiny panels were usually used in policy development, 
when she considered best practise. She felt that the Panel had not been used for any policy 
development over the past municipal year, this was something to be considered for the future. 
  
The Chairman suggested that the Panel would welcome early oversight of proposals from 
Cabinet. 
  
Councillor Bowden asked for clarification on the suggestion that the annual report would be 
interlinked. 
  
Mark Beeley said that there would one report with sections covering the Corporate, Place and 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panels. In previous years, there had been a separate report for 
each Panel. 
  
Councillor Bowden noted the call in on Cedar Tree House, he asked if the property was still on 
the market or if it had now been sold. 
  
Kevin McDaniel said that the action on this property had been to dispose of the asset for the 
highest possible value. He did not believe it had been disposed of yet, but he would confirm 
this after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Kevin McDaniel to confirm the current situation with Cedar Tree House. 
 
Work Programme 
 
The Panel noted the work programme. 
  
The Chairman thanked all Panel Members and officers for their contributions over the past 
municipal year, as this was the last Panel meeting before the election in May. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm 
 



Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


